
Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
Traffic Signal Design Improvements – West Bellfort at Westmoor 

Page 1 of 2 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County 
(hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, 
and TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. (hereinafter “Consultant”), a company authorized to 
conduct business in the State of Texas. 

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services on January 24, 2023, pursuant to SOQ 14-025, 
(hereinafter “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the time of 
performance to complete the Services under the Agreement.   

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

Time of Performance.  The Time of Performance under the Agreement shall
be extended to end no later than , 2024, as described in the
Consultant’s Proposal letter dated October 5, 2023, attached hereto as Exhibit

1 and incorporated by reference.

BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE
COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS
WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN
TRAFFICKING LAWS. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and any 
subsequently executed amendment shall remain unchanged. 

{Execution Page Follows} 

{Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank} 

26F

03/15/2024 Original (e) sent to Michelle Villafranco / Olivia Rios, Purchasing / Jillian Peterson, Engineering



Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
Traffic Signal Design Improvements – West Bellfort at Westmoor 

Page 2 of 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their 
respective names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the date signed 
by the final party. 

FORT BEND COUNTY TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP, INC. 

______________________________ _____________________________
KP George, County Judge Authorized Agent – Signature  

_____________________________ _____________________________
Date Authorized Agent – Printed Name 

ATTEST: _____________________________ 
Title 

_____________________________ _____________________________
Laura Richard, County Clerk  Date 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________ 
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $__________________
to accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

i:\agreements\2024 agreements\engineering\tedsi (23-eng-100420-a1)\amend 1- pro eng svcs.traffic signal at west bellfort at 
westmoor (lsl 2.10.24).docx 

Jules M. Morris, Jr., P.E.

Executive Vice President

2/15/2024

_________________________________________________ ___ _____________________ ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Auuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuttttthttttttttttttttttt orized Agent – Signaturrrrrrrreeeee

131,969.00

3.12.2024

hernajil
Stacy



 

 

EXHIBIT A-1 
 



October 5, 2023 

Mr. Chris Debaillon, P.E., PTOE 
Assistant County Engineering - Traffic 
Fort Bend County 
301 Jackson Street 
Richmond, TX  77469 

Re: West Bellfort at Westmoor and Binion – Traffic Signal Designs 
Fort Bend County PO Number 223482 
Extension of Time 

Dear Mr. Debaillon: 

TEDSI Infrastructure Group (TEDSI) appreciates the opportunity to submit for your approval this 
request for a 6 month extension of time.  Currently it is anticipated that our design services may 
not be fully completed by the current PO expiration date of December 31, 2023. 

We therefore respectfully request that this expiration date be revised to June 30th, 2024.  There 
are no other changes to the PO/Scope of Services associated with this request. 

In the event of questions, please advise.

Sincerely, 

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

Jules M. (Jay) Morris, Jr., P.E. 
Vice President 
Jules M (Jay) Morris Jr P E



Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 02/15/2024

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc.
Houston, TX United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

Fort Bend County

West Bellfort @ Westmoor Dr/Binion Ln
Prof. Traffic Signal Design

2024-1124590

03/12/2024

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Salinas, Jesus XMission, TX United States

Morris, Jr., Jules M. XHouston, TX United States

Bright, Paul E. XHouston, TX United States

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V3.5.1.9000c47fwww.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission




